
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 25-299 

 
AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO RFQ 23-006BC WITH JACOBS ENGINEERING 
GROUP INC. AT THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT 

 
WHEREAS, in June of 2024, Snohomish County (the County) and Jacobs 

Engineering Group Inc. (the Contractor) entered into an on-call contract for 
Environmental Services at Snohomish County Airport (the Airport) pursuant to RFQ 24-
006BC; and 
 

WHEREAS, the original contract budget and duration was based on a scope of 
services to provide on-call Environmental analysis in support of the Airport’s Runway 
16R-34L Rehabilitation project; and 
 

WHEREAS, as of April 2025, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) as part of 
the Runway program has required the Airport to analyze additional environmental impacts 
to the west side of the airfield not originally budgeted in the on-call contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, additional on-call tasks, time, and compensation to the Contractor 
are necessary for the additional required services; and 
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 extends the contract until December 31, 2028, as 
well as increases expenses up to $1,500,000; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes 
the County Executive to execute Amendment No. 1 to the professional services contract 
for On-Call Environmental Services with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. not to exceed 
$1,500,000, in the form attached hereto. 

 
DATED this _____ day of _________________, 2025. 

 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 








	Motion
	contract

